

68833-2

68833-2

CASE NO. 68833-2-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

KATHRYN MUELLER,

Respondent,

v.

HAURY'S AUTO BODY, INC.,  
a Washington corporation,

Appellant.

2012 OCT 12 11:33:07  
 SUPERIOR COURT  
 STATE OF WASHINGTON  
 DIVISION I  
 SEATTLE




---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Michael P. Hooks, WSBA # 24153  
 FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
 Attorneys for Appellants  
 Haury's Auto Body, Inc.  
 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400  
 Seattle, Washington 98164  
 Telephone: (206) 689-8500  
 Facsimile: (206) 689-8501

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

    A. Assignments of Error ..... 3

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error ..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

    A. Factual Background ..... 6

    B. Proceedings Below ..... 12

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. The Trial Court Erred By Not Finding Which Version of the Repair Authorization Is Applicable ... 15

    C. The Trial Court Erred by Ruling that Haury's Breached Its Contract To Restore the Vehicle To "Rust-Free Condition" ..... 18

    D. The Trial Court Erred by Ruling that Ms. Mueller Is Entitled to Attorney Fees and Costs Pursuant to the Parties' Contract ..... 22

    E. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that Haury's Violated the ARA by Overcharging Ms. Mueller ..... 25

        1. Ms. Mueller never pled an ARA violation premised on overcharging; therefore, she cannot recover under that theory. .... 25

1  
T

2.	Haury's did not violate the ARA by overcharging; Ms. Mueller waived her right to be contacted about necessary additional work. ....	28
F.	The Trial Court Erred in Calculating CPA Damages .....	33
V.	CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bingham v. Lechner*, 111 Wn. App. 118, 45  
P.3d 562 (2002)..... 14

*Brin v. Stulzman*, 89 Wn. App. 809, 951 P.2d  
291 (1998)..... 14

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*, 118  
Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... 14

*Dewey v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10*, 95 Wn.  
App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)..... 26

*Douglas Northwest, Inc. v. O'Brien & Sons  
Constr., Inc.*, 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d  
565 (1992)..... 17

*Evergreen Moneysource Mortgage Co. v.  
Shannon*, 167 Wn. App. 242, 274 P.3d 375  
(2012)..... 27

*Kirby v. City of Tacoma*, 124 Wn. App. 454,  
98 P.3d 827 (2004)..... 26

*Lewis v. Bell*, 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425  
(1986)..... 26

*Molloy v. City of Bellevue*, 71 Wn. App. 382,  
859 P.2d 613 (1993), *rev. denied*, 123  
Wn.2d 1024 (1994)..... 26

*Saletic v. Stamnes*, 51 Wn.2d 696, 321 P.2d  
547 (1952)..... 24

*State v. Plaggemeier*, 93 Wn. App. 472, 969  
P.2d 516 (1999)..... 24

*United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*, 315  
U.S. 289, 62 S.Ct. 581, 86 L.Ed. 855  
(1942)..... 24

**Statutes**

RCW 19.86.010, *et seq.* (Consumer Protection Act)..... 1  
RCW 4.84.340 ..... 23  
RCW 46.71.005, *et seq.* (Automotive Repair Act)..... 1, 8, 28, 29, 32

**Rules**

Civil Rule 15 ..... 27
